
COMMONS DEBATES17730

Headquarters2,258

Headquarters3,347

Coast Guard 
Office

Maritimes 
Laurentian 
Central 
Newfoundland 
Western 
Headquarters & 
Maritimes 
Newfoundland 
Western

Central 
Maritimes 
Maritimes 
Western 
Laurentian 
Western 
Headquarters

lar reference to technical personnel services (a) how does the department explain 
the 79 per cent increase in expenditure for the item over that for 1978-79 (b) 
what was the name of each type of service (c) what was the amount paid for 
each service and, for contracts over $2,000, to whom was it paid?

7,096 
4,375
2,958

14,200
4,178

12,454
6,449

240,113
32,192

3,300 
2,302
2,813 
7,504

13,205 
35,518

9,386
33,618

7,541 
10,200 
13,319
8.969 

51,114 
10,000
8,500

2,100 
13,424
4,009 
7,000 
6,998 
4,358 
2,032

Amount over 
$ 2000

(b) The department has readily available only the name and 
amount of contracts over $2,000.

$ 2,982 
5,530 

237,424 
4,400 
4,880 

125,301 
2,770 

11,396 
4,381 

18,363 
70,332 

2,185 
3,579

Western 
Headquarters 
Western 
Headquarters 
Maritimes 
Headquarters 
Laurentian 
Laurentian 
Headquarters 
Western 
Central 
Maritimes 
Western

Maritimes 
Headquarters 
Maritimes 
Headquarters 
Maritimes 
Headquarters 
Western

Maritimes 
Central 
Laurentian 
Central 
Maritimes 
Headquarters 
Headquarters 
Maritimes 
Laurentian

Question No. 2,865—Mr. Clarke:
With reference to the professional and special services recorded by the 

Department of Industry, Trade and Commerce under the tourism program at 
page 32.16, volume II of the 1979-80 Public Accounts of Canada, with particu
lar reference to hospitality, including posts abroad (a) what is a list of each 
contract of a value more than $2,000 (b) are guidelines used to determine when 
the department will pay for hospitality and, if so, what are they (c) of the 
$450,922 paid for hospitality, what percentage was principally used to entertain 
(i) foreign visitors (ii) Canadian businessmen (iii) provincial public servants (iv) 
federal public servants (v) ministerial exempt staff (vi) Members of Parliament 
(vii) Members of Provincial Parliaments, Legislative Assemblies and the Nation
al Assembly (viii) Canadian dignitaries, such as the Governor General and 
Lieutenant Governors General (ix) federal Crown corporation executives (x) 
provincial Crown corporation executives (xi) members of federal commissions, 
boards and councils (xii) any other categories (d) what percentage of the 
$450,922 was used for hospitality (i) outside (ii) inside Canada?

Mr. Jesse P. Flis (Parliamentary Secretary to Minister of 
Transport): (a) The main reason for the increase over 1978-79 
expenditures was the grounding of the oil tanker Kurdistan. A 
total of $913,861 was required for oil clean-up work, surveil
lance, environmental and legal consultation.

Mr. David Berger (Parliamentary Secretary to Minister of 
State (Small Businesses and Tourism)): In so far as the 
Department of Industry, Trade and Commerce is concerned:

(a) Individual payments made of a value more than $2,000 
which related to a single event were as follows:

Edmonton Klondike Days Association, Edmonton, Alta., 
$2,005 and $3,776; Calgary Convention Centre, Calgary, 
Alta., $2,037.67; Le Chateau Champlain, Montreal, Que., 
$2,565.20 and $14,153.97; Convention and Tourist Bureau of 
Metropolitan Toronto, Toronto, Ont., $4,000; Marriott Hotels, 
Chicago, Illinois, $3,059.54; Thunderbird Motel, Bloomington, 
Minnesota, $2,321.08; Hilton Hawaiian Village Hotel, 
Honolulu, Hawaii, $2,292.30; Air Canada, Cherry Hill, New 
Jersey, $3,527.29; Hyatt Regency Hotel, Chicago, Illinois, 
$7,953.80.

(b) Treasury Board Hospitality Directive March 1, 1977. 
Treasury Board Circular No. 1977-3. Foreign Service Hospi
tality Directive TB No. 694590 dated February 12, 1970. 
Heads of Posts Directive TB No. 692275 dated October 2, 
1979.

(c) This information is not readily available from our 
accounting records.

(d)(i) Fifty-one per cent. This percentage reflects only the 
costs incurred under the foreign service hospitality directive by 
the various posts abroad.

(ii) Forty-nine per cent. This percentage reflects all other 
hospitality expenditures authorized by headquarters. Our 
accounting records do not readily allow a breakdown of hospi
tality costs incurred inside or outside Canada, except as 
described in (d)(i).

(c) Name of persons 
or firms

A & B Construction Co. Ltd. 
Acres Consulting Services Ltd. 
Adga Ltd.
Aero Photo Inc.
Wallace Amos
Arctec Canada Ltd.
Aqua—Marine 
Aqua—Spection 
Atlantic Video Productions 
Bastion City Charters 
Beck Construction Ltd. 
Ben Livingston & Sons Ltd. 
B. H. Levelton & Associates 

Ltd.
Boiler & Air Conditioning 

Maintenance Inc.
Boyds Underwater Services 
Brabazon Associates of Canada 
Bramalea Ltd.
K. Lois Brown 
Buckland & Taylor 
Burness Corlett & Partners 

Ltd.
Burrard Yarrowns Corporation 
Canadian Marine Rescue

Auxiliaries
Canadian Marine 

Transportation Centre
Chiassons Trophies 
C. E. Cloutier 
C.N. Marine 
Colynis Nursey 
Compagnie Général Électrique 
Cooper Tanner & Associates 
E. C. B. Corlett in trust for 

Netherlands Ship Model 
Basin

Creed Petroleum
Davan Construction Ltd. 
Decorverd
D. E. McMullen & Associates 
Dominion Diving Limited 
David Andrew Drake 
Michael Dufour 
Eastern Canada Towing 
Electromec Division Maritime 

Inc.
J. M. Forsyth
Friesen Kaye and Associates 
David Gauthier 
German & Milne 
Environment Halifax

Hull
Regina

Order Paper Questions
(d) The information requested is not readily available.

DOT—TECHNICAL PERSONNEL SERVICES

, Question No. 2,913—Mr. Clarke:
With reference to the professional and special services recorded by the 

Department of Transport under the Marine Transportation Services Program at 
page 32.39, volume II of the 1979-80 Public Accounts of Canada, with particu-

a DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRY, TRADE AND COMMERCE- 
HOSPITALITY

May 25, 1982


