# Order Paper Questions

(d) The information requested is not readily available.

#### DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRY, TRADE AND COMMERCE— HOSPITALITY

## Question No. 2,865-Mr. Clarke:

With reference to the professional and special services recorded by the Department of Industry, Trade and Commerce under the tourism program at page 32.16, volume II of the 1979-80 Public Accounts of Canada, with particular reference to hospitality, including posts abroad (a) what is a list of each contract of a value more than \$2,000 (b) are guidelines used to determine when the department will pay for hospitality and, if so, what are they (c) of the \$450,922 paid for hospitality, what percentage was principally used to entertain (i) foreign visitors (ii) Canadian businessmen (iii) provincial public servants (iv) federal public servants (v) ministerial exempt staff (vi) Members of Parliament (vii) Members of Provincial Parliaments, Legislative Assemblies and the National Assembly (viii) Canadian dignitaries, such as the Governor General and Lieutenant Governors General (ix) federal Crown corporation executives (x) provincial Crown corporation executives (xi) members of federal commissions, boards and councils (xii) any other categories (d) what percentage of the \$450,922 was used for hospitality (i) outside (ii) inside Canada?

Mr. David Berger (Parliamentary Secretary to Minister of State (Small Businesses and Tourism)): In so far as the Department of Industry, Trade and Commerce is concerned:

(a) Individual payments made of a value more than \$2,000 which related to a single event were as follows:

Edmonton Klondike Days Association, Edmonton, Alta., \$2,005 and \$3,776; Calgary Convention Centre, Calgary, Alta., \$2,037.67; Le Chateau Champlain, Montreal, Que., \$2,565.20 and \$14,153.97; Convention and Tourist Bureau of Metropolitan Toronto, Toronto, Ont., \$4,000; Marriott Hotels, Chicago, Illinois, \$3,059.54; Thunderbird Motel, Bloomington, Minnesota, \$2,321.08; Hilton Hawaiian Village Hotel, Honolulu, Hawaii, \$2,292.30; Air Canada, Cherry Hill, New Jersey, \$3,527.29; Hyatt Regency Hotel, Chicago, Illinois, \$7,953.80.

- (b) Treasury Board Hospitality Directive March 1, 1977. Treasury Board Circular No. 1977-3. Foreign Service Hospitality Directive TB No. 694590 dated February 12, 1970. Heads of Posts Directive TB No. 692275 dated October 2, 1979.
- (c) This information is not readily available from our accounting records.
- (d)(i) Fifty-one per cent. This percentage reflects only the costs incurred under the foreign service hospitality directive by the various posts abroad.
- (ii) Forty-nine per cent. This percentage reflects all other hospitality expenditures authorized by headquarters. Our accounting records do not readily allow a breakdown of hospitality costs incurred inside or outside Canada, except as described in (d)(i).

#### DOT—TECHNICAL PERSONNEL SERVICES

### Question No. 2,913-Mr. Clarke:

With reference to the professional and special services recorded by the Department of Transport under the Marine Transportation Services Program at page 32.39, volume II of the 1979-80 Public Accounts of Canada, with particu-

lar reference to technical personnel services (a) how does the department explain the 79 per cent increase in expenditure for the item over that for 1978-79 (b) what was the name of each type of service (c) what was the amount paid for each service and, for contracts over \$2,000, to whom was it paid?

Mr. Jesse P. Flis (Parliamentary Secretary to Minister of Transport): (a) The main reason for the increase over 1978-79 expenditures was the grounding of the oil tanker *Kurdistan*. A total of \$913,861 was required for oil clean-up work, surveillance, environmental and legal consultation.

(b) The department has readily available only the name and amount of contracts over \$2,000.

(c) Name of persons	Amount over \$ 2000	Coast Guard Office
A & B Construction Co. Ltd.	\$ 2,982	Western
Acres Consulting Services Ltd.	5,530	Headquarters
Adga Ltd.	237,424	Western
Aero Photo Inc.	4,400	Headquarters
Wallace Amos	4,880	Maritimes
Arctec Canada Ltd.	125,301	Headquarters
Aqua—Marine Aqua—Spection	2,770	Laurentian
Aqua—Spection	11,396	Laurentian
Atlantic Video Productions	4,381	Headquarters
Bastion City Charters	18,363	Western
Beck Construction Ltd.	70,332	Central
Ben Livingston & Sons Ltd.	2,185	Maritimes
B. H. Levelton & Associates Ltd.	3,579	Western
Boiler & Air Conditioning Maintenance Inc.	2,258	Headquarters
Boyds Underwater Services	3,300	Maritimes
Brabazon Associates of Canada	2,302	Laurentian
Bramalea Ltd.	2,813	Central
K. Lois Brown	7,504	Newfoundland
Buckland & Taylor	13,205	Western
Burness Corlett & Partners Ltd.	35,518	Headquarters & Maritimes
Burrard Yarrowns Corporation	9,386	Newfoundland
Canadian Marine Rescue Auxiliaries	33,618	Western
Canadian Marine Transportation Centre	3,347	Headquarters
Chiassons Trophies	2,100	Central
C. E. Cloutier	13,424	Maritimes
C.N. Marine	4,009	Maritimes
Colynis Nursey	7,000	Western
Compagnie Général Électrique	6,998	Laurentian
Cooper Tanner & Associates	4,358	Western
E. C. B. Corlett in trust for Netherlands Ship Model	2,032	Headquarters
Basin	7,096	Maritimes
Creed Petroleum		Central
Davan Construction Ltd.	4,375	Laurentian
Decorverd	2,958	
D. E. McMullen & Associates	14,200	Central
Dominion Diving Limited	4,178	Maritimes
David Andrew Drake	12,454	Headquarters
Michael Dufour	6,449	Headquarters
Eastern Canada Towing	240,113	Maritimes
Electromec Division Maritime Inc.	32,192	Laurentian
J. M. Forsyth	7,541	Maritimes
Friesen Kaye and Associates	10,200	Headquarters
David Gauthier	13,319	Maritimes
German & Milne	8,969	Headquarters
Environment Halifax	51,114	Maritimes
Hull	10,000	Headquarters
Regina	8,500	Western